 SODIMEX FR S.A. is a Swiss company active in the purchase and sale of equipment for plantations.

 SOGESCOL FR S.A. is a Swiss company active in the tropical products trade.

 TERRASIA S.A is a company under Luxembourg law owning office space.

 VARANASI CO LTD is a company under Cambodian law holding concession of agricultural land.

Socfinasia – Annual Report 2020 - 65

Note 3. Adjustments

The Group has restated its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31st December 2019 and 1st January 2019. The Group has
identified misstatements relating to prior years. These misstatements have been corrected by restating each of the relevant line items in the prior years'
financial statements. The following tables summarize the impact of these corrections on the Group's financial statements.

i. Statement of the financial position

   Impact of the adjustment

1st January 2019

Previously
published

as at
31/12/2018

Impact of
IFRS 16

adoption

Opening
balance

as at
01/01/2019

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Minority
change

following
the

adjustment

Restated
Balances

Rights-of-use assets  1 275 004  1 275 004   1 275 004

Investment in associates 22 180 704 -194 619 21 986 085  -763 981 497 977   21 720 081

Deferred tax assets 3 852 721 23 831 3 876 552 392 823   4 269 375

Total assets 26 033 425 1 104 216 27 137 641 392 823 -763 981 497 977 0 0 27 264 460

Deferred tax liabilities 145 572  145 572   982 345  1 127 917

Employee benefit obligations 35 262 891  35 262 891 1 571 292   36 834 183

Long term lease liabilities  1 269 283 1 269 283   1 269 283

Short term lease liabilities  108 361 108 361   108 361

Total liabilities 35 408 463 1 377 644 36 786 107 1 571 292 0 0 982 345 0 39 339 744

Consolidated reserves 316 409 662 -268 474 316 141 188  -137 094 497 977   316 502 072

Foreign currency translation -120 513 264  -120 513 264 -15 632   1 561 -120 527 335

Profit for the period/year 25 924 113  25 924 113 -1 162 837 -626 888  -982 345 116 283 23 268 327

Subsidiaries that hold non-controlling
interests

7 057 614 -4 955 7 052 659   -117 847 6 934 812

Total equity 228 878 125  228 604 696 -1 178 469 -763 981 497 977 -982 345 -3 226 177 875

Socfinasia – Annual Report 2020 - 66

31st  December 2019
Previously
published

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Minority
change

following the
adjustment

Restated
Balances

Investment in associates 22 764 737  -1 097 663 890 313   22 557 388

Deferred tax assets 4 524 716 419 897   4 944 613

Total assets 27 289 453 419 897 -1 097 663 890 313 0 0 27 502 000

Deferred tax liabilities 86 920   1 606 470  1 693 390

Employee benefit obligations 40 794 919 1 679 586   42 474 505

Total liabilities 40 881 839 1 679 586 0 0 1 606 470 0 44 167 895

Consolidated reserves 325 493 946 -1 162 837 -1 085 675 497 977 -982 345 116 284 322 877 350

Foreign currency translation -116 375 679 -88 623   8 861 -116 455 441

Profit for the period/year 14 596 525 -8 230 -11 988 392 336 -624 125 823 14 345 341

Subsidiaries that hold non-controlling
interests

7 098 042   -125 969 6 972 073

Total equity 230 812 833 -1 259 690 -1 097 663 890 313 -1 606 470 -1 227 739 323

Socfinasia – Annual Report 2020 - 67

  Impact of the adjustment

For the year ended 31st  December 2019
Previously
published

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Minority
change

following
the

adjustment

Reclassi-
fication

Restated
Balance

Raw materials and consumables -756 615   -13 373 330 -14 129 945

Other external expenses -26 617 682   13 373 330 -13 244 352

Staff costs -39 785 087   -11 903 649 -51 688 736

Other operating expenses -27 448 394 -10 974   11 903 649 -15 555 719

Deferred tax income 55 901 2 743   -624 125   -565 481

Income from associates 5 704 070  -11 988 392 336   6 084 418

Profit of the period 16 860 750 -8 230 -11 988 392 336 -624 125 0 0 16 608 743

Comprehensive income attributable to non-
controlling interests

2 264 225   -819  2 263 406

Comprehensive income attributable to
owner of the Parent

14 596 525 -8 230 -11 988 392 336 -624 125 819 0 14 345 337

Gains (losses) on exchange differences on
translation of subsidiaries

4 443 078  -72 991   4 370 087

Share of other comprehensive income related
to associates

133 933  -321 693   -187 760

Comprehensive income 20 227 660 -8 230 -406 672 392 336 -624 125 0 0 19 580 969

The adjustments are described below:

(a) Other long-term employee benefits of the subsidiary in Indonesia had not been recognized in prior years,
(b) The change in the value of the shares of the Swiss subsidiaries, accounted for under the equity method, following the correction of the defined

benefit pension plans had not been accounted for in previous years.
(c) The change in the share of profit of associates following the recognition of negative equity in previous years.
(d) Non-recognition of deferred tax liabilities on dividends from subsidiaries in future periods.